
District Report

April 7, 2021



Hilltop Property - Athletic Field Progress
• Bid Opening April 5 at 3:00
• Apparent low bid received includes:

– Base bid
– Alternate 1 - Irrigation system
– Alternate 2 - Warning tracks

*Alternate 3 - Batting Cages on hold until final funding determined
• Bid verified and details (bonding, etc) determined
• Next step - Project scope review meeting

– Anticipate within two weeks in preparation for Board meeting April 21

Buildings and Grounds 



Central Property - Ongoing Analysis of Property Future
• Security

– Fencing approximately $52,000 (4 ft vinyl)
– Bollards/trees approximately $100,000
– Camera/video surveillance not yet determined

• Repair (existing damage)
– Approximately $10,000

• Maintenance
– $145 per mow
– Awaiting quote for seed, weed control, and fertilizing applications

• Restroom Facility (portable)
– $115/month + delivery, tax, fuel surcharge, and winter salt (1 unit)

Buildings and Grounds 



PK-12 Campus - Property Line with Thurnridge
• Thurnridge Resident Meeting 3/20

– Property line concerns
• Privacy/headlights impacting properties adjacent to RHS 

parking lot
• Trees/vegetation along existing fenceline

– Fence sits approximately 3 ft onto RCCSD property
– Removing fence/trees/vegetation to construct fence 

would impact the natural barrier between properties
• PDD requires 6 foot fence installation

Solution: Install fence along a path that creates visual/headlight 
barrier near parking lot and between existing fence/light poles 
**Minor change to PDD; permit in progress with city; contingency funding 
will pay for installation

Buildings and Grounds 



Buildings and Grounds 



Buildings and Grounds 



Buildings and Grounds 



PK-12 Campus - Chiller Noise on Thurnridge
• Sound study show chillers are operating within specifications
• Sound increases as a result of hard surfaces surrounding installed 

location
• Existing options/strategies have had no major impact on reducing 

chiller noise
• Manufacturer (Daikin) developed a sound blanket solution

– Last, best option to decrease chiller noise for residents

Solution: Installation of product through Daikin; contract approved 
and work scheduled to begin week of April 19
**Contingency funds used to complete project

Buildings and Grounds 



PK-12 Campus - Outdoor Classroom Sidewalk
• Sidewalk installation needed for ADA compliance
• Architectural drawing and estimate received
• Approximately $16,000 project

Solution: Completion of contract and scheduling installation 
**Contingency funds used to complete project

Buildings and Grounds 



• Staffing - Positions Filled
– Director of Curriculum and Communication (realignment of 

administration)
– Dean of Students (reinstated full-time)
– Preschool (reinstated program/internal transfer)
– Kindergarten (internal transfer)
– 2nd Grade (internal transfer)
– 3rd Grade (internal transfer)
– Secondary Math (internal transfer)
– Secondary SS (internal transfer)
– Elementary IS (internal transfer)
– Secondary IS (internal transfer)

**All Positions Accounted For In Five Year Forecast

Reorganization Planning 



• Staffing - Positions Posted/To Be Filled
– RES Secretary - Civil Service Exam 4/19 (new position)
– JH Social Studies (internal transfer)
– 4th grade (internal transfer)
– 6th grade (TBD internal transfer - student enrollment determined)
– RES STEM (internal transfer)
– Secondary Academic Enrichment/Intervention (internal transfers)
– District Wellness and Community Outreach Coordinator (new 

position)

**Internal transfers will create additional positions to be posted

Reorganization Planning 



Return To In-Person Learning - Spring 2021
• District survey results (closed Friday, 4/2)
• Principals are reviewing impacts on classroom space,

remote learning classes, and scheduling implications
by Friday this week 

• RES will not be shifting staff members from remote
to in person to accommodate shifting class sizes

• Anticipate any return to happen no earlier than April 15th

Learning Recovery Planning 



Summer Learning Jump Start K-8
– July 19th - August 5th
– Monday - Thursday
– 8:30-11:30
– ELA and Math focus

• Registration window April 9 - April 23
• Open to all students
• Survey results - 317 expressed interest
• Invitations will be sent to all remote learners and those demonstrating 

academic needs to prepare for 2021-2022

Summer Learning Coordinator/Teacher positions to be posted this month

Learning Recovery Planning 



Planning In Progress
• Academic Enrichment/Intervention (Course)
• Blue Devil Period (modified schedule - engagement/academic period)
• Credit Recovery
• Title I Reading/Math services
• Social-Emotional/Mental Health - increased support and services
• Program analysis - intervention support
• Master schedule emphasis

Learning Recovery Planning 



• County and regional metrics from HCPH updated April 6
https://www.hamiltoncountyhealth.org/

• Ohio Public Health Advisory System
https://coronavirus.ohio.gov/wps/portal/gov/covid-19/public-health-advisory-system

• District Dashboard weekly comparison
https://www.readingschools.org/ourpages/auto/2021/4/7/57816678038531734179/R
CCSD%20COVID-19%204.1-4.7.21.pdf

RCCSD COVID-19 Reporting

https://www.hamiltoncountyhealth.org/
https://coronavirus.ohio.gov/wps/portal/gov/covid-19/public-health-advisory-system
https://www.readingschools.org/ourpages/auto/2021/4/7/57816678038531734179/RCCSD%20COVID-19%204.1-4.7.21.pdf
https://www.readingschools.org/ourpages/auto/2021/4/7/57816678038531734179/RCCSD%20COVID-19%204.1-4.7.21.pdf


Community Chat #22: Virtual Thursday, Mar. 18 3:30 p.m.

Community Chat #23: Virtual Wednesday, April 7 3:00 p.m.

Community Forum: Virtual Tuesday, April 13 5:30 p.m. Financial Learning Series #2

Community Chat #25: Koenig Park Monday, April 19 9:00 a.m.

Community Chat #26: Creamy Whip Wednesday, May 5 1:00 p.m.

Community Forum: Virtual Thursday, May 13 5:30 p.m TBD

Community Chat #28 Carnevale Park Tuesday, May 18 7:00 a.m.

Community Chat #29 Creamy Whip Monday, May 24 11:30 a.m.

Community Chat #30 Media Center Tuesday, June 1 8:00 a.m.

Community Chat Schedule
Superintendent and Treasurer Facilitated Community Meetings


